

No. 22-1165

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE  
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

ERIC B. BOETTCHER  
RAFFI MELKONIAN  
WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP  
One Riverway, Suite 2200  
Houston, Texas 77056

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

325010



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Allowing Section 10(b) Claims Based On An Alleged Failure To Make Disclosures Required Under Item 303 Would Harm Issuers’ Ability To Effectively Use And Protect Confidential Business Information.....	5
A. Confidential business information is highly valuable to companies, and maintaining its secrecy benefits the companies and the public .....	5
B. Item 303 could be interpreted to require disclosure of confidential business information.....	9
C. Plaintiffs would use Item 303 to bring unwarranted or abusive Section 10(b) suits against issuers based on non-disclosure of confidential business information .....	14
D. The enormous potential liability from unwarranted or abusive Section 10(b) suits premised on alleged Item 303 omissions would place issuers into an untenable dilemma .....	18

II. The Many Adverse Impacts That Section 10(b) Claims Based On Item 303 Omissions Would Have On Issuers' Use Of Confidential Business Information Underscore The Reasons Why The Court Should Not Expand The Section 10(b) Private Right Of Action To Include Such Claims.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chi. v. Christie Grain &amp; Stock Co.</i> , 198 U.S. 236 (1905).....	7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	7
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	21
<i>Decker v. Massey-Ferguson, Ltd.</i> , 681 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Eden Hannon &amp; Co. v. Sumitomo Tr. &amp; Banking Co.</i> , 914 F.2d 556 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 20
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	21
<i>Flamm v. Eberstadt</i> , 814 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	6, 7, 20
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011) .....	5, 22
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974) .....	8

<i>Malack v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 617 F.3d 743 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	22, 23
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	19, 22
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....	2, 6, 8
<i>In re Yunji Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1439715 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021).....	18

### **Statutes & Regulations**

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a) (Securities Act Section 11(a)) ....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Exchange Act Section 10(b))....	1-5, 14-23

17 C.F.R. § 229.303 (Reg. S-K, Item 303) .....	1-5, 9-22
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(b)(2)(ii) .....	3, 9
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5) .....	1, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22

### **Other Authorities**

1 Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> § 3:47 (2023) .....	9, 13
2 Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> § 9:52 (2023) .....	11, 14
Allan Horwich, <i>When the Corporate Luminary Becomes Seriously Ill: When Is a Corporation Obligated to Disclose That Illness and Should the Securities and Exchange Commission Adopt a Rule Requiring Disclosure?</i> 5 NYU J.L. & Bus. 827 (2009) .....	13
Amanda M. Rose, <i>Reforming Securities Litigation Reform: Restructuring the Relationship Between Public and Private Enforcement</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 1301 (2008) .....	16
Edmund W. Kitch, <i>The Theory and Practice of Securities Disclosure</i> , 61 Brook. L. Rev. 763 (1995) .....	5, 6, 20
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Insider Trading, Secret Agents, Evidentiary Privileges, and the Production of Information</i> , 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 309 (1982) .....	2, 20

James J. Park, <i>Rules, Principles, and the Competition to Enforce the Securities Laws</i> , 100 Calif. L. Rev. 115 (2012).....	16
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006) .....	19
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Right of Privacy</i> , 12 Ga. L. Rev. 393 (1977).....	7, 20
SEC Concept Release, <i>Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S-K</i> , Release No. 10064, 2016 WL 1458170 (Apr. 13, 2016) .....	10, 15
SEC Interpretation, <i>In re Commission Guidance Regarding Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations</i> , Release No. 8350, 2003 WL 22996757 (Dec. 19, 2003) .....	13
SEC Interpretive Release, <i>Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations; Certain Investment Company Disclosures</i> , Release No. 6835, 1989 WL 1092885 (May 18, 1989) .....	9-12, 15
Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, <i>Top Ten by Largest Settlement</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/s7vxwpbr">https://tinyurl.com/s7vxwpbr</a> (last visited November 20, 2023) .....	20
Tamar Frankel, <i>Implied Rights of Action</i> , 67 Va. L. Rev. 553 (1981).....	16

Tom C.W. Lin, *Executive Private Misconduct*,  
88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 327 (2020)..... 13-14
